












BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 4732     *                        BEFORE THE

APPLICANT:   Dr. Amy Hartman     *            ZONING HEARING EXAMINER
              

REQUEST: Special Exception to permit     *                 OF HARFORD COUNTY
a veterinary clinic in the Agricultural
District; 2754 Whiteford Road, Whiteford     *
                                            Hearing Advertised

    *                  Aegis:   4/8/98 & 4/15/98
HEARING DATE:   June 3, 1998                        Record: 4/10/98 & 4/17/98

    *

                                   *        *         *         *         *         *         *         *         *

ZONING HEARING EXAMINER'S DECISION

The Applicant, Dr. Amy L. Hartman, appeared before the Hearing Examiner, requesting a 

Special Exception to Section 267-53(H)(8) of the Harford County Code to permit a veterinary clinic in 

an Agricultural District.

The subject parcel is owned by William and Dorothy Greeley and is located at 2754 Whiteford 

Road in the Fifth Election District.  The parcel is also identified as parcel 11 in Grid 4D on Tax Map 4.  

The parcel contains 65.33 acres more or less, all of which is zoned Agricultural.

Mr. John Riston appeared and testified that he is the son of the property owned and that Dr. 

Hartman is applying for a Special Exception to operate a veterinary clinic on the subject parcel.  The 

witness said that the parcel has frontage on MD Route 136 and is approximately 750 feet to the 

nearest residential lot line.  The witness said he did not feel that approval of a veterinary clinic on the 

subject parcel would have any greater impact than if located elsewhere in the Agricultural District.  

Dr. Hartman appeared and testified that there is a need for veterinarians in the northern area of 

the County.  Dr. Hartman said that she will plans to operate a small and large animal clinic, but that 

she does not intend to have boarding kennels.  Dr. Hartman said that the 2 foot by 2 foot sign  

proposed for the property will be unlighted.  
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Ms. Cindy Cohagan appeared and testified that her husband operates a veterinary clinic in the 

area and that there is a definite need for additional veterinarians in the area.  Ms. Cohagan said she 

did not feel approval of the clinic on the subject parcel would have any greater impact than if located 

elsewhere in the zoning district.

No protestants appeared in opposition to the Applicants request, and the Staff Report of the 

Department of Planning and Zoning recommends conditional approval. 

CONCLUSION:

The Applicant is requesting a Special Exception to Section 267-53H(8) which provides: 

Veterinary Clinics or Hospitals.  

These uses may be granted in the AG and B2 Districts provided that:

(a) a minimum parcel area of 3 acres is required;

(b) the use shall be located with direct access to an arterial or collector road;

(c) a buffer yard 10 feet wide shall be provided between the parking area and 
any adjacent residential lot;

(d) any runs shall be set back at least 200 feet from any lot line.  

Section 219-13(D)(1) provides: 

Professional or Home Occupation Signs.  

(1) Lighted signs not exceeding 2 square feet in area on lots not exclusively 
used for residential purposes shall be permitted.  These signs may be 
attached flat against the building or, if freestanding, located not less than 
10 feet from the road right-of-way.

The uncontradicted testimony of the Applicant and her witnesses was that the subject parcel 

contains 65.33 acres, of which approximately 5 acres will be used for the veterinary clinic, that the 

parcel has access to an arterial road, that the nearest adjacent residential lot line is 750 feet from the 

proposed veterinary clinic and that any runways will be at least 200 feet from any lot line.  Additionally, 

the Applicant has requested a 2 foot unlighted sign which will be located at least 10 feet from the road 

right-of-way for Maryland State Route 136.  

No evidence was introduced to indicate that the Applicants proposal would adversely affect 
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the public health, safety and general welfare or would result in dangerous traffic conditions or 

jeopardize the lives or property of people living in the neighborhood.  

It is the finding of the Hearing Examiner that the Applicant can comply with the conditions set 

forth in Section 267-53(H)(8) and that approval of the Special Exception for a veterinary clinic on the 

subject parcel would not have any greater impact on the parcel than if located elsewhere in a zoning 

district.  It is also the recommendation of the Hearing Examiner that the request to increase the sign 

from 2 to 4 square feet be approved due to the fact that the sign would be directional in nature and not 

for the purpose of advertisement.

It is the recommendation of the Zoning Hearing Examiner that the Applicants request be 

approved subject to the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall submit a site plan to the Development Advisory Committee for 

review.  The site plan shall include parking, use of the building, landscaping, etc.

2. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and inspections, including a use and 

occupancy certificate, for the conversion of the existing barn to be used as a veterinary 

clinic and for the sign.

3. The Applicant shall screen any outdoor animal runs with a doubled, staggered row of 

evergreen trees to be planted on 8-foot centers in the area of the animal runs.  The 

landscaping plan shall be part of the overall site plan review.  Only those animals 

receiving medical treatment shall be boarded on the site.  

Date         JUNE 25, 1998        L. A. Hinderhofer
Zoning Hearing Examiner
















